

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON OCTOBER 20, 2021 2:00 P.M. VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

PRESENT:

Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong

Members -

-

College President

Dr. Imelda DP. SorianoRepresentative, ALCU-NationalMs. Rebecca Q. LisingPresident, MCC Faculty AssociationMr. Niel P. RigdaoPresident, MCC Alumni AssociationMr. Denmark R. BlancesPresident, MCC Student CouncilSecretary of the Meeting -
Atty. Charmaine P. Lansangan-VenturinaYesident, MCC Student CouncilABSENT:Kasangan-VenturinaChairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. GarboMayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

Hon. Krizzanel C. Garbo

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

RESOLUTION NO. 50 Series of 2021

RATIFICATION OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 17 – "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MERGING OF INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS EDUCATION (IBE) AND INSTITUTE OF COMPUTING STUDIES (ICS)"

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of

Start Here, Be Successful **Anywhere!**



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, in the Academic Council Meeting convened on September 2, 2021 by the Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Melanie V. Briones, and attended by the members of the Academic Council, the Academic Council unanimously recommended in its Resolution No. 17 series of 2021, the approval of the Merging of Institute of Business Education (IBE) and Institute of Computing Studies (ICS) stating its rationale:

WHEREAS, the business sector [through] its human capital, particularly the brains of organization, decide as to which technological tool should be invented and as to how will this be introduced and marketed to the consumers;

WHEREAS, programming and technological innovations are closely correlated with economy and business utilizes such tools to improve operations;

WHEREAS, business now dictates computer programming and digitization.

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College ratifies the said recommendation of the Academic Council in its RESOLUTION NO. 17 - "*RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MERGING OF INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS EDUCATION (IBE) AND INSTITUTE OF COMPUTING STUDIES (ICS)*", with the amendment of the name of the merged institute to **Institute of Business and Computing Education (IBCE**);

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the new logo of the IBCE shall be:



RESOLVED FURTHER, That the contents of Academic Council Resolution No. 17, as amended by this resolution, shall form part of this resolution.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the concerned offices.

APPROVED this 20 day of October 2021.

of BUSINESS AND COMUPUTING

ACAT CITY CO

INSTITUTE

Start Here, Be Successful **Anywhere!**





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

mmo

DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA Q. LISING Member, President – MCC Faculty Association

Start Here, Be Successful **Anywhere!**



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City





MR. NHEL P. RIGDAO Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. DENMARK R. BLANCES Member, President - MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 50 Series of 2021

APPROVAL OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 17 -"RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MERGING OF INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS EDUCATION (IBE) AND INSTITUTE OF COMPUTING STUDIES (ICS)

Start Here, Be Successful **Anywhere!**